FEATURES
● UNITY-GAIN BANDWIDTH: 1.3GHz
● UNITY-GAIN STABLE
● LOW NOISE: 2.9nV/ √Hz
● LOW HARMONICS: –75dBc at 10MHz
● HIGH COMMON MODE REJECTION: 85dB
● HIGH SLEW RATE: 350V/ µs
OPA640

Reliability Screening
Q = Q-Screened (HSQ Model Only)
ORDERING INFORMATION
( ) ( ) (Q )
PACKAGE INFORMATION
PACKAGE DRAWING
MODEL PACKAGE NUMBER (1)
OPA640H, HSQ 8-Pin Sidebraze DIP 157
OPA640P, PB 8-Pin DIP 006
OPA640U, UB 8-Pin SOIC 182
NOTE: (1) For detailed drawing and dimension table, please see end of data
sheet, or Appendix D of Burr-Brown IC Data Book.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Supply .......................................................................................... ±5.5VDC
Internal Power Dissipation(1) ....................... See Applications Information
Differential Input Voltage ............................................................ Total VCC
Input Voltage Range .................................... See Applications Information
Storage Temperature Range: H, HSQ .......................... –65°C to +150°C
P, PB, U, UB ................. –40°C to +125°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) ..............................................  +300°C
(soldering, SOIC 3s) ....................................... +260°C
Junction Temperature (TJ ) ............................................................ +175°C
NOTE: (1) Packages must be derated based on specified θ JA. Maximum
TJ  must be observed.
NOTE: (1) The “B” grade of the SOIC package will be designated with a dot. Refer
to the mechanical section for the location.
PIN CONFIGURATION
NOTE: (1) Making use of all four power supply pins is highly recommended,
although not required. Using these four pins, instead of just pins 4 and 7, will
lower the effective pin impedance and substantially lower distortion.
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
+VS2
(1)
+VS1
Output
–VS2
(1)
NC
Inverting Input
Non-Inverting Input
–VS1
Top View DIP/SOIC
ELECTROSTATIC
DISCHARGE SENSITIVITY
Electrostatic discharge can cause damage ranging from per-
formance degradation to complete device failure. Burr-
Brown Corporation recommends that all integrated circuits
be handled and stored using appropriate ESD protection
methods.
ESD damage can range from subtle performance degrada-
tion to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits
may be more susceptible to damage because very small
parametric changes could cause the device not to meet
published specifications.
MODEL 1–24 25–99 100+
OPA640H, HS $?? ?? ??
OPA640P, PB ?? ?? ??
OPA640U, UB ?? ?? ??
USA OEM PRICES
OPA640H, P, U OPA640HSQ, PB, UB
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX MIN TYP MAX UNITS
POWER SUPPLY
Specified Operating Voltage TMIN to TMAX ±5 * V
Operating Voltage Range TMIN to TMAX ±4.5 ±5.5 * * V